
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
 
Date Friday 26 February 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue This meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft 
Teams  

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the press and public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2020                    
(Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Declarations of Interest   

5. Number of Looked After Children - Verbal update from Head of 
Children’s Social Care   

6. Update on Residential Children's Homes - Verbal update from 
Head of Children's Social Care   

7. Regulation 44 Visits - Commissioning Arrangements - Report of 
Strategic Commissioning Manager  (Pages 11 - 14) 

8. Investing in Children / Children in Care Council update - 
Presentation of Project Officer, Investing in Children                
(Pages 15 - 20) 

9. Corporate Parenting Strategy for Children and Young People 
2020-2022 - Report of Head of Children's Social Care                    
(Pages 21 - 62) 

10. Care Leavers' Strategy - Annual report - Report of Head of 
Children's Social Care  (Pages 63 - 102) 

 a) Care Leavers' Update - Presentation  (Pages 103 - 110) 

11. Performance update - Report of Corporate Equality and Strategy 
Manager  (Pages 111 - 118) 

 a) Performance Update - Presentation  (Pages 119 - 124) 



12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
14. Regulation 44 visits and Regulatory Body Ratings of Children's 

Residential Homes - Report of Head of Children's Social Care 
and Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children  
(Pages 125 - 132) 

15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
18 February 2021 
 
 
To: The Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
 Councillor I Jewell (Chair) 

Councillor H Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors  B Bainbridge, H Bennett, J Carr, J Charlton, 
J Considine, P Crathorne, P Jopling, M McKeon, J Makepeace, 
O Milburn, C Potts, S Quinn, A Reed, G Richardson, E Scott, 
M Simmons and C Wilson 

 
 Co-opted Members  
 C Baines 
 A Ferguson 
 W Taylor 

Young person representative of the Children in Care Council 
(CiCC) 

 Contact: Jill Hogg Tel: 03000 269 711 

 
 



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a remote meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on                
Friday 18 December 2020 at 9.30 am 
 
Present:  

Councillor I Jewell in the Chair 
 
Panel Members: 
Councillors B Bainbridge, J Considine, P Crathorne, M McKeon, J Makepeace, 
O Milburn, C Potts, S Quinn, G Richardson, E Scott, M Simmons, H Smith,            
T Tucker, C Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: 
A Ferguson  
 
Also in attendance: 
Kelsey Clayton - Legal Services Manager 
Helen Fergusson - Head of Children’s Social Care 
Paula Gibbons – Head of Service, Regional Adoption Agency 
Lindsey Herring – Commissioning Officer 
Robert Johnson - Project Manager, Investing in Children, and, Amber and                

Mitchell from the Children in Care Council 
Selwyn Morgans – Centre Manager, Aycliffe Secure Centre  
Claire Morris - Strategic Manager, Children Looked After Resources  
Martyn Stenton - Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children 
Melanie Stubbs - Head of the Virtual School 
Jayne Watson - Senior Partnerships Officer  
 

1. Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from C Baines, Councillor J Charlton, 
Councillor P Jopling, Councillor A Reed and W Taylor. 
 

2. Substitute Members 
 
No substitute members were in attendance.  
 

3. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 24 October 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

5. Number of Looked After Children 
 
The Head of Children’s Social Care, Helen Fergusson, informed the Panel that 
as at 18 December 2020 there were 960 children looked after, representing a 
slight increase on the number reported at the last Panel meeting held in 
October.  Plans for children and young people which had been delayed due to 
COVID-19 were progressing well, however, the impact of the pandemic was 
likely to continue to be reflected in the figures over the coming months. 
 

6. Investing in Children / Children in Care Council Update  
 
Robert Johnson, Project Manager, and Amber and Mitchell delivered a 
presentation which updated on recent activity by the Children in Care Council 
(CiCC) (for copy of presentation see file of minutes).  The information provided 
included the following matters.  
 
Young people from the Children in Care Council delivered training to over fifty 
designated teachers, at which the young people provided their views on key 
messages and school policies.  The young people suggested they would like to 
have some of their review time held in private, as some young people may feel 
more comfortable discussing private matters without their designated teacher 
present. The young people also discussed the importance of the continuity of 
their designated teacher, which promotes trust and stability, and, allows the 
relationship to develop. 
 
The young people engaged with social work students from Durham and 
Sunderland Universities to discuss issues raised by the Children in Care 
Council, including the use of language and the importance of the voice of the 
child.  The young people are keen to see what the students learnt from their 
visit and follow-up work is planned for the new year. 
 
The Children in Care Council delivered virtual training to future foster carers 
which was very well received, and, following requests from the foster carers, the 
young people are exploring further opportunities to work with them. 
 
A piece of work is being done, with the Children’s Commissioner for England, 
on a national policy which is being developed in Sussex which aims to improve 
policies between the police and care experienced young people.  A number of 
the young people would like to progress this work further by becoming 
ambassadors for the purposes of future development and training. It is hoped 
that and this learning will be incorporated into training for foster carers.   
 
 
 

Page 4



At a recent Children in Care Council meeting, the young people discussed 
working with the Corporate Parenting Panel in order to develop an annual 
fundraising event to raise money for young people including care experienced 
young people. 
 
Discussions had taken place on the benefits for children and young people of 
spending time with, and, caring for, animals, and, the young people talked 
about ways in which Durham County Council could support this initiative.  They 
suggested that Durham County Council could investigate the possibility of 
adopting an animal, possibly through a partnership arrangement with a local 
farm, which could be linked to the ‘freedom card’ incentive scheme.   

Councillor Scott asked what action could be taken to progress this matter. The 
Head of Children’s Social Care confirmed that the suggestion from the young 
people is being considered, and the Strategic Manager for Children Looked 
After Resources is taking the matter forward, with a view to providing an update 
to the Panel in the spring.  In addition, the Head of Children’s Social Care 
explained that the comments from the young people had been raised with 
Social Workers and Independent Review Officers, to highlight the importance of 
young people’s relationships with pets, and, how this can have a signi
[...]
). 
 
The Head of Service highlighted the good performance during the challenging 
period and praised staff for their actions to develop new ways of working, in 
light of the pandemic. 
 

Page 8



The Chair thanked the Head of Service for the comprehensive report and he 
placed on record the Panel’s thanks to staff for implementing the changes 
which had enabled the Adoption Panels to continue, by being held virtually. 
 
Councillor Richardson asked how the offer in County Durham differs from that 
of neighbouring authorities.  The Head of Service explained that all local 
authority adoption services work within the same set of regulations and carry 
out considered and thorough adoption assessments.  Durham had the 
opportunity to investigate processes which enable a timelier journey for 
adopters, and, Adopt Coast to Coast had benefited from learning from the 
experiences of other regional adoption agencies.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

11. Any other business  
 
The Head of Children’s Social Care informed the Panel of an initiative that was 
introduced during the pandemic which aimed to capture the experiences of the 
pandemic, of children and young people looked after, through creative 
activities, such as the production of videos, poetry and photographs.  As a 
result, an e-book had been produced which would be circulated to the Panel 
with the minutes: CYPS Lockdown Diaries  
 
The Panel viewed an audio clip of one of the poems written during lockdown, 
which was narrated by the author of the poem, a child looked after. 
 
The Strategic Manager for Children Looked After Resources shared a positive 
story about two young people residing at one of the county’s children’s homes.  
The young people had noticed that, during the pandemic, people had more time 
to enjoy nature, which provided them with an enterprising idea.  They spent 
recent weeks clearing the shed in the garden in order to create a wood shed in 
which they intend to use their design skills to make bird-tables in time for the 
spring. The young people have impressed staff by fully engaging and showing a 
real commitment to this project.  
 

12. Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Page 9

https://issuu.com/dccdesignandprint/docs/lockdown_diaries_children_s_experiences_of_covid19?fr=sZThmODIyODc0Mjk


13.  Regulation 44 visits and Regulatory Body Ratings of Children’s 
Residential Homes  

 
The Panel considered a joint report of the Head of Children’s Social Care and 
Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children which provided an 
update on Regulation 44 visits and Regulatory Body Ratings of Children’s 
Residential Homes (for copy of report see file of minutes).    
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

Page 10



 

             

        

 Corporate Parenting Panel  

26 February 2021 

Regulation 44 Visits – Commissioning 

Arrangements 

 

Report of Mark Smith, Strategic Commissioning Manager – 
Children’s Services, Durham County Council  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report outlines the plans to carry out a commissioning exercise to 

outsource Regulation 44 visits for Durham County Council maintained 
Children’s Homes and our rationale for arriving at this decision. 

Executive summary 
 

2 The national Children’s Homes Regulations 2015 (Regulation 44) sets 
out requirements for organisations responsible for the delivery of 
children’s homes to ensure that an independent visitor visits the 
children’s home at least once each month to undertake a rigorous and 
impartial assessment of the home’s arrangements for safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of the children in the home
[...]
practice and active inclusion of children 
and young people in dialogue that results in change 
 

Page 61



 

36 
 

• The IRO service has worked in partnership with the CICC to establish a young 
people forum to hold the IRO service to account, feedback on developments 
and provide an expert view as care experienced young people on any future 
changes needed for the service.   
 

What further action will we take and when? 
 

What When 

Durham County Council engagement approach to be rolled 
out across the council, with the development of a youth 
council with representation from the CICC 

October 2020 
 

Exploration into the expansion of the Freedom Cards to 
establish a discount scheme for care leavers. 

Ongoing 

Care Experienced Young Inspectors would help us to shape 
the services we provide in Durham County Council 
Children’s Residential homes. The Inspectors will be 
developing a framework and toolkit, accessing training and 
support to allow them to carry out the role of a Young 
Inspector. The role would involve them visiting homes and 
sharing their views and observations on the services 
provided to the young people and their home. 

April 2021 

Work with young people to improve WIFI in our Children’s 
Homes 

April 2021 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 

             

       

 Corporate Parenting Panel  

 26 February 2021 

Care Leavers’ Strategy – Annual report 

    

Report of Helen Fergusson, Head of Children’s Social Care, 
Durham County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update Corporate Parenting Panel on progress against the 
objectives set out in the Care Leavers’ Strategy 2019 to 2023.  

2 To provide a refreshed and updated Care Leavers’ Strategy for 2021 
(appendix 2).  

3 To provide a Care Leavers Action Plan for 2021 (appendix 3). 

Executive summary 

4 The Care Leavers Strategy has been in place for a number of years 
now and it is recognised that it will need a full re-write in 
[...]
, such as suitable 
accommodation, remains strong, despite the impact of Covid. 

13 For example, in relation to accommodation of care leavers, throughout 
20119/20 the Young People’s Service continued to work with Housing 
colleagues to develop a range of accommodation options for care 
leavers, including Hedley House and the Durham Lettings Agency.  

14 As of December 2020, 88% of 17 and 18 year olds and 95% of 19 to 21 
years olds were in suitable accommodation. This included 18 18 to 20 
year olds in a ‘staying put’ arrangement with their former foster carers at 
the end of 2019/20. We also have an additional 18 young people living 
in Supported Lodgings ‘staying put’ with former carers. 

15 Likewise, Durham’s performance in relation to participation of care 
leavers is in line with or above that of our comparators, with 70% of 17 
and 18 year olds and 65% of 19 to 21 year olds in education, 
employment and training at the end of 2020. 

16 We are particularly proud to report that we currently have 30 young 
people at University or other higher education establishments. 

Page 64



 

17 The Local Offer now includes an additional winter fuel allowance for 
care leavers with low incomes. 

18 The mental health of our care leavers continues to be a key priority, 
particularly in relation to the impact of Covid. The Full Circle 
Therapeutic service now works in a trauma-informed way with 18 to 21 
year olds as well as younger care leavers. 

Future Developments  

19 We will involve care leavers in developing support services, group 
sessions and drop-ins at the new Care Leavers hub, from April 2021. 

20 We are rolling out the use of the ClearCut Communication tool to assist 
us in understanding the communication needs of care leavers. Staff will 
be trained to use the tool from April 2021 onwards. 

21 We will extend the current offer provided at Hedley House, based on the 
findings at the 6-month review stage, developing two dispersed 
supported living proper
[...]
161]

68%
[83 of 122]

54%
[ 94 / 175 ]

63%
[ 94 / 149 ]

@6 Jan 2021  53 52 53

Percentage of care leavers aged 19-21 in suitable accommodation
91%

[155 of 
170]

87%
[150 of 170]

87%
[139 of 160]

94.4%
[152 of 161]

93%
[114 of 122]

83%
[ 144 / 174 ]

95%
[ 141 / 149 ]

@6 Jan 2021  85 90 87

Percentage of care leavers aged 19-21 in higher education
5.8%

[10 of 171]
8.7%

[15 of 173]
7.5%

[12 of 160]
8.7%

[14 of 161]
10%

[12 of 122]
20%

[35 / 175 ]
9%

[ 13 / 149 ]
@6 Jan 2021  6 7 8

Percentage of care leavers aged 19-21 not in education, employment or 
training (NEET)

47%
[81 of 171]

29%
[50 of 173]

32%
[51 of 160]

41.0%
[66 of 161]

31%
[38 of 122]

35%
[ 62 / 175 ]

37%
[ 55 / 149 ]

@6 Jan 2021  39 43 43

P
age 118



CYPS Strategy Team
Q3 2020-21

Corporate Parenting Panel

CLA Update

P
age 119

A
genda Item

 11a



Children Looked After: 962

165 CLA started 114 CLA ended

Our CLA rate remains 3rd lowest in North East despite increase

13 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 

Children

29% of CLA 
starts were 
u1s in 2020

P
age 120



Initial Health Assessments

P
age 121



P
age 122



Return to 
Home 
Interviews

45 Offered 43 
Accepted

43 
Completed

Almost three-quarters missing 
episodes were less than 8 hours (33)P

age 123



272 Care Leavers (aged 17-21)

95
95%

P
age 124



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2020
	7 Regulation 44 Visits - Commissioning Arrangements - Report of Strategic Commissioning Manager
	8 Investing in Children / Children in Care Council update - Presentation of Project Officer, Investing in Children
	9 Corporate Parenting Strategy for Children and Young P

Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held remotely via Microsoft
Teams on Friday 26 February 2021 at 9.30 am
Present:
Councillor I Jewell (Chair)
Panel Members:
Councillors B Bainbridge, J Charlton, J Considine, P Crathorne, M McKeon,
J Makepeace, C Potts, S Quinn, A Reed, G Richardson, E Scott, M Simmons,
H Smith and C Wilson
Co-opted Members:
C Baines, A Ferguson
Other Members:
Councillor O Gunn, Chair of the Children and Young People’s Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
Also in attendance:
Kelsey Clayton - Legal Services Manager
Helen Fergusson - Head of Children’s Social Care
Carole Gill – Operations Manager for Children Looked After and Care Leavers
Robert Johnson - Project Manager (Investing in Children) and Mitchell Green
(Children in Care Council)
Laura Malone – Strategy Team Leader
Selwyn Morgans – Centre Manager, Aycliffe Secure Centre
Claire Morris - Strategic Manager, Children Looked After Resources
Mark Smith – Strategic Commissioning Manager
Melanie Stubbs - Virtual School Head
Jayne Watson - Senior Partnerships Officer

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Wendy Taylor.

2

Substitute Members
None present.

3

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 18 December 2020 were agreed
as a correct record and will be signed by the Chair.

4

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

5

Number of Looked After Children
The Head of Children’s Social Care informed the Panel that the number of
children looked after remained stable at 959, however the impact of delays
caused by COVID-19 are likely to be reflected in the figures in the
forthcoming months.

6

Update on Residential Children's Homes
The Head of Children’s Social Care reported that work is ongoing to identify
a new property to replace the provision at Tow Law with a fit-for-purpose,
smaller property. A progress update will be provided in due course.
Following on from the discussion at the previous meeting on plans to
increase the number of specialist provisions for those young people with
complex needs, the Head of Children’s Social Care informed the Panel that a
two-year lease had been agreed on a property at Coxhoe, with a view to
purchasing a property within that timeframe, for continuing care. The leased
property will care for a specific young person and the care will be provided
through the Council direct. A recruitment process for the home manager and
staff is underway.
The Panel noted the new provision at Sacriston provides for two young
people and formal registration with Ofsted is well underway. The work on the
re-provision of the home on the Aycliffe site is progressing well, with young
people expected to move in soon, following the Ofsted registration process.

7

Regulation 44 Visits - Commissioning Arrangements
The Panel considered a report presented by Mark Smith, Strategic
Commissioning Manager which outlined the plans to carry out a
commissioning exercise to outsource Regulation 44 visits for Durham County
Council maintained Children’s Homes and the rationale for arriving at this
decision (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted

8

Investing in Children / Children in Care Council update
Robert Johnson, Project Manager, Investing in Children (IIC), and, Mitchell
Green of the Children in Care Council (CiCC) delivered a presentation which
focused on activities by the Children in Care Council from March 2020 until
February 2021 (for copy see file of minutes).
Taking the Panel through the presentation, Mitchell and Robert highlighted
areas of activity including the following:
 The production of four Children in Care Council newsletters which
include articles and stories written by the young people.
 A number of Children in Care Council members had been involved in a
feel-good project, the 2020 Summer Pack project, during the
pandemic.
 Funding has been secured to work with the Full Circle Team to
enhance therapy support centres, which will be carried out with input
from the young people.
 The young people are continuing their work with the Social Work
Academy, with the Children in Care Council taking care messages to
trainee social workers.
 Training with foster carers is going well, with further opportunities to
introduce younger members of the Council to this training.
 Young People are attending and presenting at Independent Review
Officer team meetings and a sub-group of younger members, new to
Investing in Children, has been formed to meet with IROs, to share
ideas and reflect on experiences.
 The young people of the CiCC continue to raise its profile with the
website being launched on Care Day, Friday 19 February. The young
people have also been developing a podcast.
 Work to develop poetry skills is ongoing and a poem written by one of
the young people had been re-tweeted by the Children’s
Commissioner for England.

 ‘Mini-CPP’ meetings have been introduced to enable young people to
comment on events over the last twelve months. This initiative has
been very well received.
 Links with the Virtual School and designated teachers has played a
vital role during the period and will continue to do so as young people
return to education establishments following the pandemic. Young
people had attended a session with designated leads, to deliver key
messages.
 As a result of discussions at CiCC meetings regarding the importance
of seeing friends, this is now included in Care Reviews. The young
people have also continued their discussions on the importance of pets
and animals and how this aligns with relationship building.
 Awareness has increased in relation to travel bursaries and the
Council has taken steps to liaise with higher education colleges to
discuss their approach to supporting students.
 Child-friendly policing work is being done to develop training with the
police in County Durham.
 A ‘Positive Matters’ campaign was launched at a meeting with the
Corporate Parenting Panel, to challenge stigma.
 Engagement with the Regional Care Council is ongoing.
 Members were encouraged to read to an impressive article written by
a young person published in the latest Children in Care Council
newsletter, entitled ‘Video Games, Good or Bad?’
The Chair thanked Robert and Mitchell for all the good work being carried
out.
Picking up on the work with pets, Councillor Charlton commented how she
had observed the positive impact a dog had on pupils at a local school,
particularly those experiencing emotional issues. The Chair responded that
on update on pets was to be provided later in the meeting.

9

Corporate Parenting Strategy for Children and Young People
2020-2022
The Head of Children’s Social Care presented the Corporate Parenting
Strategy for Children and Young People 2020-2022 for information, noting
that the draft Corporate Parenting Strategy was considered in detail at the
Panel meeting held in October 2020 (for copy of report see file of minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10

Care Leavers' Strategy - Annual report
Carole Gill, Operations Manager for Children Looked After and Care Leavers
presented the Care Leavers’ Strategy Annual Report which provided an
update on progress against the objectives set out in the Care Leavers’
Strategy 2019 to 2023 (for copy see file of minutes).
The Panel noted performance against strategic priorities remains strong,
despite the impact of the pandemic.
Outlining areas of performance against the strategic priorities, the Operations
Manager reported on the appointment of a dedicated Accommodations and
Support Officer, and, an increase in the number of ‘Staying Put’
arrangements in place. The Panel noted the good progress with respect to
the number of young people in suitable accommodation and the Operations
Manager paid tribute to the excellent partnership working taking place.
Performance in relation to participation of care leavers is in line with, or,
above that of comparators, with 30 care leavers at University or other higher
education establishments and 7 care leavers in apprenticeships with the
Council, one of whom hopes to secure a full time post as a Young Person’s
Adviser in the future. The Council continues to work with DurhamWorks and
colleagues in Human Resources, to increase opportunities for care leavers.
To continue the good work of the former Chief Executive, a meeting is to be
held with the Interim Chief Executive to discuss future plans to support
children looked after and care leavers. The Panel noted areas for future
development include the roll-out of the ClearCut communications tool, the
establishment of the Care Leavers’ Hub and the development of a ‘Staying
Close’ pilot.
Councillor Reed thanked the Operations Manager for the good work which is
clearly benefiting the young people and asked what support is available for
young people who choose to move from foster care to independent living.
The Operations Manager explained that work begins early to ensure that the
individual needs of the young person are matched to pathway plans, with the
aim being for a clear pathway plan to be identified well before the young
person reaches the age of 18. Support is ongoing up to the age of 25 and
each young person has access to a Young Person’s Adviser until they reach
the age of 25, should they wish to do so. ‘Staying Put’ arrangements are
available for those young people who wish to remain with their foster carers.
For young people with highly complex needs, whose plan is to move into the
care of Adult Services, work is carried out with the Transitions Team.

The Operations Manager spoke of the increasing range of accommodation
options and the support provided by the Edge of Care Service and
Supporting Solutions, for young people who require additional support.
Councillor Richardson congratulated the achievements of the young people,
particularly those studying at University and higher education establishments.
Resolved:
That the report be received.

11

Performance update
The Panel considered the Performance Update report presented by Laura
Malone, Strategy Team Leader for Children and Young People’s Services,
which provided an overview of performance in relation to looked after
children and care leavers during quarter three of 2020-21 (for copy see file of
minutes).
The Strategy Team Leader highlighted the relatively stable number of
children looked after, with the number of children leaving care reducing, due
to delays caused by the pandemic. The figure for initial health assessments
had reduced slightly during the quarter and work is being done with NHS
colleagues to identify the cause for this issue. Noting that the number of
health assessments and dental checks had reduced during the period, the
Strategy Team Leader pointed out that the pandemic had led to reduced
access to these services.
The slightly lower number of young people in in-house foster care may also
be a result of the pandemic, with foster carers exercising caution with regard
to increasing their households during the lockdown periods. The Strategy
Team Leader commented that the number of children looked after reported
missing represents a small proportion of the looked after population.
In response to a question from the Chair as to whether the number of
missing incidents was a cause for concern, the Strategy Team Leader
reassured the Panel that the number of missing incidents had remained
relatively low during 2020-21, and, clarified that within the 45 missing
incidents, some young people had gone missing on more than one occasion.
The Head of Children’s Social Care informed the Panel that a dedicated
member of staff is now in post to provide a single point of contact to
coordinate all the work on missing children and to provide young people with
the opportunity to discuss their issues in respect of their return home, with an
independent person. This also assists the service to examine any emerging
patterns and share intelligence with police colleagues, if necessary.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

12

Any other business
The Strategic Manager for Children Looked After and Resources, Claire
Morris, gave an example of how the young people looked after had made her
proud over the Christmas period. The young people regularly receive
Christmas gifts donated by a Durham company and the company had been
particularly generous this year. The young people were so pleased with the
gifts they received that they used excellent IT and creative skills to produce a
montage of images of themselves enjoying their presents over Christmas,
which they sent to the company as a gesture of thanks. The Strategic
Manager expressed how moved she was when she viewed the montage and
how impressed she had been at the amount of effort the young people had
put in to such a professional piece of work, which they had taken upon
themselves to produce, to show their appreciation.
Following the discussions with the Children in Care Council regarding the
importance of pets, the Strategic Manager was pleased to report that a
number of children’s homes had introduced pet hamsters. She spoke of how
the young people had been mindful to ensure that all those in the home were
receptive to having pets. Other pet activities include children’s homes
holding ‘dog-fostering days’ which enables the young people to participate in
dog-walking and dog-grooming, one home has an allotment with chickens
and one young person is helping a horse owner to care for a horse. Young
people’s Safety Plans now include a section on pets which details the pets
young people would like to keep in contact with, in the event of moving on,
and relationships with pets is now a part of social work training, with the work
being replicated in the fostering service.
Carole Gill, Operations Manager, thanked the members of the Corporate
Parenting Panel, and all those who had provided support throughout the
year. She remarked on how generous people had been this Christmas,
which had been greatly appreciated. She thanked Judge Scully of Newcastle
Combined Court and her colleagues, who carried out fundraising for care
leavers over Christmas which resulted in such a large amount of gifts that the
service had been overwhelmed by the kindness.
Councillor Scott spoke of how heart-warming these good news stories are,
particularly at this time, and she paid tribute to the staff for all their efforts.
Councillor Gunn, Chair of the Children and Young People’s Overview and
Scrutiny Committee echoed the sentiments, adding that staff and young
people had clearly made an extraordinary effort during this difficult year.

Councillor Gunn thanked the Corporate Parenting Panel for their work and
reported that in her role as Chair of North East Regional Children and Young
People’s Service Lead Members Network, she and Councillor McKeon had
delivered a presentation to one of the meetings, on Durham’s Corporate
Parenting Panel model. The feedback from that has led to aspects of
Durham’s model being adopted by other authorities, which is testament to
the excellent work of the Panel.
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked all officers, not only for the
reports presented to the formal meetings but also for the regular briefings
and updates from the service provided between meetings. The Head of
Children’s Social Care emphasised how important the support of the
Corporate Parenting Panel is to the service.
The Chair noted Councillor Tucker’s resignation from the Corporate
Parenting Panel and placed on record the Panel’s thanks to Councillor
Tucker for her valuable contribution.

13

Exclusion of the public
Resolved:
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined
in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14

Regulation 44 visits and Regulatory Body Ratings of Children's
Residential Homes
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Children’s Social Care which
provided a monthly update on Regulation 44 visits and regulatory body
ratings (for copy see file of minutes).
In response to a question from the Panel regarding the capacity of the
external provider market, the Strategic Commissioning Manager commented
that a significant rise in the number of children’s homes across the country
has led to a rise in the number of organisations delivering independent
Regulation 44 visits, with the provider market being in a healthy position.
The Chair assured the Panel that the situation is kept under constant review.
In response to a question from the Panel referring to the options for the
future delivery of Regulation 44 visits, the Head of Children’s Services
clarified that reciprocal arrangements with another local authority had been
rejected.

The preferred option is a private provider, with the necessary expertise to
ensure that the regulatory requirements required by Ofsted are maintained.
Resolved:
That the report be received.

15

Any other business
The Head of Children’s Social Care asked members to consider if they would
like to represent the Corporate Parenting Panel on the Care Leaver’s
Steering Group which meets quarterly. Any member wishing to be part of
that work was asked to contact the Senior Partnerships Officer.

